[bookmark: _gvwzn3w4qvrq]Appendix
[bookmark: _85ozqhqwv58j]Appendix A: marking of information status
[bookmark: _jb6cl9ovv5da]Table A1
Marking of information status at the reference level (number of occurrences)
	French speakers
	r-given
	r-bridging
	r-unused
	r-new
	total

	no marking
	413
	12
	24
	40
	489

	head gesture only
	32
	5
	3
	6
	46

	pitch accent only
	103
	41
	76
	86
	306

	pitch accent + head gesture
	71
	33
	91
	79
	274

	total 
	619
	91
	194
	211
	1115



	Catalan learners of French
	r-given
	r-bridging
	r-unused
	r-new
	total

	no marking
	394
	18
	44
	80
	536

	head gesture only
	22
	4
	9
	15
	50

	pitch accent only
	249
	57
	175
	131
	612

	pitch accent + head gesture
	76
	41
	141
	119
	377

	total 
	741
	120
	369
	345
	1575


[bookmark: _bexoe8ox873z][bookmark: _ufwuz2jxbi41]
Table A2
Marking of information status at the lexical level (number of occurrences)
	French speakers
	l-given
	l-accessible
	l-new
	total

	no marking
	20
	4
	126
	150

	head gesture only
	6
	0
	24
	30

	pitch accent only
	44
	10
	343
	397

	pitch accent + head gesture
	40
	11
	377
	428

	Total
	110
	25
	870
	1005



	Catalan learners of French
	l-given
	l-accessible
	l-new
	total

	no marking
	46
	6
	194
	246

	head gesture only
	5
	2
	37
	44

	pitch accent only
	84
	20
	552
	656

	pitch accent + head gesture
	48
	26
	419
	493

	Total
	183
	54
	1202
	1442


[bookmark: _284w9ky479rp][bookmark: _m64253m6qiiv]Appendix B: Types of pitch accent and information status 
[bookmark: _lo6ugodnba9d]Table B1
Significant post-hoc pairwise comparisons for the type of pitch accent r-level expressions in French native speakers

	
	contrast
	estimate
	SE
	z.ratio
	p.value

	r-given
	high - initial accent
	0.54
	0.20
	2.69
	0.0154

	
	high - low
	1.21
	0.25
	4.74
	0.0000

	
	high - rising
	0.49
	0.20
	2.48
	0.0268

	
	low - rising
	-0.72
	0.27
	-2.63
	0.0178

	r-bridging 
	high - initial accent
	1.67
	0.41
	4.04
	0.0002

	
	high - low
	1.53
	0.39
	3.93
	0.0003

	
	initial accent - rising
	-1.27
	0.43
	-2.98
	0.0068

	
	low - rising
	-1.14
	0.41
	-2.81
	0.0112

	r-unused
	high - initial accent
	1.73
	0.26
	6.58
	0.0000

	
	high - low
	1.73
	0.26
	6.58
	0.0000

	
	high - rising
	0.85
	0.19
	4.56
	0.0000

	
	initial accent - rising
	-0.88
	0.29
	-3.05
	0.0054

	
	low - rising
	-0.88
	0.29
	-3.05
	0.0054

	r-new
	high - initial accent
	2.19
	0.29
	7.48
	0.0000

	
	high - low
	1.92
	0.26
	7.39
	0.0000

	
	high - rising
	1.46
	0.21
	6.82
	0.0000

	
	Initial accent - rising
	-0.73
	0.34
	-2.17
	0.0571



Table B2
Significant post-hoc pairwise comparisons for the type of pitch accent marking r-level expressions in Catalan learners of French

	
	contrast
	estimate
	SE
	z.ratio
	p.value

	r-given
	falling - high
	-2.22
	0.32
	-6.98
	0.0000

	 
	falling - initial accent
	-2.36
	0.32
	-7.50
	0.0000

	 
	falling - low
	-1.81
	0.33
	-5.55
	0.0000

	 
	falling - rising
	-0.97
	0.35
	-2.74
	0.0135

	 
	high - rising
	1.25
	0.21
	5.92
	0.0000

	 
	initial accent - low
	0.56
	0.15
	3.64
	0.0008

	 
	initial accent - rising
	1.39
	0.21
	6.72
	0.0000

	 
	low - rising
	1.39
	0.21
	6.72
	0.0000

	r-bridging
	falling - high
	-3.93
	1.01
	-3.89
	0.0003

	 
	falling - low
	-3.33
	1.02
	-3.27
	0.0027

	 
	high - initial accent
	3.24
	0.72
	4.49
	0.0000

	
	falling - rising
	-2.77
	1.03
	-2.69
	0.0154

	 
	high - low
	0.60
	0.24
	2.55
	0.0222

	 
	high - rising
	1.16
	0.29
	4.05
	0.0002

	 
	initial accent - low
	-2.64
	0.73
	-3.61
	0.0009

	 
	initial accent - rising
	-2.08
	0.75
	-2.77
	0.0123

	r-unused
	falling - high
	-4.12
	0.58
	-7.07
	0.0000

	 
	falling - low
	-3.15
	0.59
	-5.34
	0.0000

	 
	falling - rising
	-2.81
	0.59
	-4.73
	0.0000

	 
	high - initial accent
	3.02
	0.34
	8.84
	0.0000

	 
	high - low
	0.97
	0.14
	6.88
	0.0000

	 
	high - rising
	1.30
	0.16
	8.17
	0.0000

	 
	initial accent - low
	-2.05
	0.35
	-5.79
	0.0000

	 
	initial accent - rising
	-1.71
	0.36
	-4.74
	0.0000

	r-new
	falling - high
	-3.02
	0.42
	-7.22
	0.0000

	 
	falling - initial accent
	-1.04
	0.47
	-2.19
	0.0551

	 
	falling - low
	-2.41
	0.43
	-5.66
	0.0000

	 
	falling - rising
	-1.82
	0.44
	-4.13
	0.0001

	 
	high - initial accent
	1.98
	0.26
	7.65
	0.0000

	 
	high - low
	0.61
	0.15
	4.00
	0.0002

	 
	high - rising
	1.20
	0.19
	6.41
	0.0000

	 
	initial accent - low
	-1.37
	0.27
	-5.05
	0.0000

	 
	initial accent - rising
	-0.78
	0.29
	-2.65
	0.0170

	 
	low - rising
	0.59
	0.20
	2.90
	0.0085



Figure B3
Types of pitch accents used to mark information status at the l-level 
Note: PA = pitch accent.
[bookmark: _4phlsg4lsgh0][bookmark: _4fix2gsmjd2]Appendix C: Types of head gesture and information status
[bookmark: _n4pj42eh9nv1]Table C1
Significant post-hoc pairwise comparisons for head gesture types marking r-level expressions
	[bookmark: _ca6hqkkc9tp4]
	contrast
	estimate
	SE
	z.ratio
	p.value

	nod
	r-given - r-bridging
	1.30
	0.25
	5.11
	0.0000

	
	r-given - r-unused
	-1.23
	0.21
	-5.96
	0.0000

	
	r-given - r-new
	-1.44
	0.19
	-7.50
	0.0000

	protrusion
	r-given - r-unused
	-1.03
	0.21
	-4.95
	0.0000

	
	r-given - r-new
	-1.18
	0.20
	-5.85
	0.0000

	slide
	r-given - r-bridging
	1.75
	0.41
	4.28
	0.0001

	
	r-given - r-unused
	-1.32
	0.36
	-3.69
	0.0005

	
	r-given - r-new
	-1.44
	0.35
	-4.11
	0.0001

	tilt
	r-given - r-bridging
	0.94
	0.30
	3.16
	0.0033

	
	r-given - r-unused
	-0.97
	0.22
	-4.42
	0.0000

	
	r-unused - r-new
	-0.67
	0.27
	-2.52
	0.0224

	turn
	r-given - r-bridging
	0.73
	0.27
	2.75
	0.0118

	
	r-given - r-unused
	-0.46
	0.21
	-2.17
	0.0551

	
	r-given - r-new
	-0.88
	0.19
	-4.72
	0.0000

	r-given
	nod - slide
	1.16
	0.32
	3.66
	0.0006

	
	protrusion - slide
	1.18
	0.32
	3.71
	0.0005

	
	slide - tilt
	-1.25
	0.34
	-3.70
	0.0005

	
	slide - turn
	-1.59
	0.33
	-4.86
	0.0000

	r-unused
	nod - slide
	1.17
	0.24
	4.85
	0.0000

	
	nod - tilt
	0.54
	0.19
	2.79
	0.0107

	
	nod - turn
	0.67
	0.20
	3.33
	0.0019

	
	protrusion - slide
	0.92
	0.25
	3.71
	0.0005

	
	slide - tilt
	-0.63
	0.26
	-2.41
	0.0296

	r-new
	nod - slide
	1.07
	0.26
	4.06
	0.0001

	
	nod - tilt
	1.00
	0.26
	3.86
	0.0003

	
	protrusion - slide
	0.89
	0.27
	3.34
	0.0018

	
	protrusion - tilt
	0.82
	0.26
	3.13
	0.0036

	
	slide - turn
	-1.04
	0.26
	-4.00
	0.0002

	
	tilt - turn
	-0.97
	0.26
	-3.80
	0.0004



Figure C1
Types of head gestures marking l-level expressions
[bookmark: _t9hfdetmhrdi]Table C3
Significant post-hoc comparisons for head gesture types marking l-level expressions
	
	contrast
	estimate
	SE
	z.ratio
	p.value

	l-given
	protrusion - slide
	1.40
	0.46
	3.03
	0.0071

	
	slide - turn
	-1.49
	0.46
	-3.23
	0.0042

	l-new
	nod - protrusion
	0.25
	0.10
	2.58
	0.0263

	
	nod - slide
	0.96
	0.12
	7.76
	0.0000

	
	nod - tilt
	0.50
	0.11
	4.73
	0.0000

	
	protrusion - slide
	0.71
	0.13
	5.50
	0.0000

	
	slide - tilt
	-0.46
	0.13
	-3.40
	0.0023

	
	slide - turn
	-0.87
	0.13
	-6.93
	0.0000

	
	tilt - turn
	-0.41
	0.11
	-3.81
	0.0006
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